
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1997 No. 291

Act of Sederunt (Child Care and Maintenance Rules) 1997

CHAPTER 2

ADOPTION OF CHILDREN

PART V

PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITIES ORDERS

Interpretation

2.37 In this Part—

“application” means, except in rule 2.44, an application for a parental responsibilities order in terms of section 86 of the 1995 Act; and

“relevant person” has the same meaning as in section 86 of the 1995 Act.

Form of application and agreement

2.38—(1) An application shall be made in Form 16.

(2) An agreement entered into by a relevant person in terms of section 86(2)(a) of the 1995 Act shall be in writing and shall be in Form 17.

Appointment of curator *ad litem* and reporting officer

2.39—(1) The sheriff shall, after the making of an application, appoint a curator *ad litem* and reporting officer and the same person may be appointed as curator *ad litem* and reporting officer in the same application, if the sheriff considers that doing so is appropriate in the circumstances.

(2) The sheriff may appoint a person who is not a member of a panel established under regulations made by virtue of section 101 of the 1995 Act to be a curator *ad litem* or a reporting officer.

(3) The sheriff may, on cause shown, appoint a reporting officer prior to the lodging of an application.

(4) A request for an appointment under paragraph (3) shall be made by letter addressed to the sheriff clerk specifying the reasons for the appointment, and shall not require to be intimated to any other person.

Duties of reporting officer and curator *ad litem*

2.40—(1) A reporting officer appointed under this Part shall—

- (a) witness any agreement executed within the United Kingdom by a relevant person to the making of a parental responsibilities order in respect of the child and shall lodge the agreement in process;

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Child Care and Maintenance Rules) 1997. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (b) ascertain that each relevant person who can be found understands that the effect of a parental responsibilities order would be to transfer his parental responsibilities and rights;
- (c) ascertain whether there is any person other than those mentioned in the application upon whom notice of the application should be served;
- (d) confirm that each relevant person who can be found understands the implications of a parental responsibilities order; and
- (e) confirm that each relevant person who can be found understands that he may apply to the sheriff for the variation or discharge of a parental responsibilities order in terms of rule 2.44 and understands the appropriate procedure for so applying,

and shall report in writing thereon to the sheriff within 4 weeks from the date of the interlocutor appointing the reporting officer, or within such other period as the sheriff in his discretion may allow.

(2) A *curator ad litem* appointed under this Part shall have regard to the welfare of the child as his paramount duty and shall further—

- (a) generally safeguard the interests of the child who is the subject of the application and ensure that consideration has been given to the interests of the child for the purposes of section 6 of the Act (duty to promote welfare of child);
- (b) ascertain whether the facts stated in the application are correct, except where investigation of such facts falls within the duties of the reporting officer;
- (c) ascertain from the child whether he wishes to express a view and, where a child indicates his wish to express a view, ascertain that view;
- (d) ascertain whether a parental responsibilities order would safeguard and promote the welfare of the child; and
- (e) report on the current circumstances and care of the child,

and, subject to paragraph (3), shall report in writing thereon to the sheriff within 4 weeks from the date of the interlocutor appointing the curator, or within such other period as the sheriff in his discretion may allow.

(3) Subject to any order made by the sheriff under rule 2.41(1)(a), the views of the child ascertained in terms of paragraph (2)(c) may, if the *curator ad litem* considers appropriate, be conveyed to the sheriff orally.

Procedure where child wishes to express a view

2.41—(1) Where a child has indicated his wish to express his views the sheriff, without prejudice to rule 2.40(2)(c)—

- (a) may order such procedural steps to be taken as he considers appropriate to ascertain the views of that child; and
- (b) shall not make a parental responsibilities order unless an opportunity has been given for the views of that child to be obtained or heard.

(2) Where the views of a child, whether obtained under this rule or under rule 2.40(2)(c), have been recorded in writing, the sheriff may direct that such a written record shall—

- (a) be sealed in an envelope marked “Views of the child – confidential”;
- (b) be available to a sheriff only;
- (c) not be opened by any person other than a sheriff; and
- (d) not form a borrowable part of the process.

Hearing

2.42—(1) When the reports of the reporting officer and the curator *ad litem* have been received by the court, the sheriff shall order a diet of hearing to be fixed.

(2) The applicant shall intimate the diet of hearing in accordance with Form 18—

(a) to any relevant person whose whereabouts are known to him and whose agreement in terms of section 86(2) of the 1995 Act is required or must be dispensed with; and

(b) in the case of a child whose father is not married to the mother, to any person whose whereabouts are known to him and who claims to be the father of the child but who is not his guardian and in respect of whom no order relating to parental rights has been made.

(3) Subject to paragraph (5), if no person entitled to appear appears and wishes to be heard, the sheriff may make the parental responsibilities order.

(4) Subject to paragraph (5), if a person entitled to appear appears and wishes to be heard, the sheriff may hear him or may order a further diet to be fixed at which he may be heard and evidence given at any such diet shall be given in the presence of the applicant or his solicitor.

(5) Before making an order, the sheriff shall consider any report received by him in terms of section 73(14) of the 1995 Act.

Orders

2.43—(1) After hearing evidence in terms of rule 2.42(4) and allowing such further procedure as he thinks appropriate, the sheriff shall make an order granting or refusing the application and any order granting the application may contain such conditions as he thinks appropriate.

(2) Where an order is made granting the application, that order shall be in Form 19.

Variation and discharge of order

2.44—(1) In any proceedings in which a parental responsibilities order is granted under section 86 of the 1995 Act, any of the persons referred to in subsection (5) of that section may by minute make application for the variation or discharge of that order (in this rule referred to as an “application”).

(2) An application shall contain—

(a) the name and address of the applicant and his relationship to and interest in the child;

(b) the name and address of the local authority which made the application for the parental responsibilities order (“the original application”), the child, the curator *ad litem* appointed in terms of rule 2.39, any relevant person and any other person who was a party to the original application;

(c) details of the original application;

(d) the grounds on which variation or discharge is sought; and

(e) details of the order sought by the applicant.

(3) The sheriff may, on the lodging of a minute under paragraph (1), appoint a curator *ad litem* who shall have regard to the welfare of the child as his paramount duty and shall further—

(a) investigate the facts, as contained in the application;

(b) investigate the care of the child with regard to the promotion of his welfare throughout his life;

(c) ascertain from the child whether he wishes to express a view and, where a child indicates his wish to express a view, ascertain that view,

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Child Care and Maintenance Rules) 1997. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

and, subject to paragraph (4), shall report in writing thereon to the sheriff within 4 weeks from the date of the interlocutor appointing the curator, or within such other period as the sheriff in his discretion may allow.

(4) Rule 2.41 shall apply to an application and, subject to any order thereunder, the views of the child ascertained in terms of paragraph (3)(c) may, if the curator *ad litem* considers appropriate, be conveyed to the sheriff orally.

(5) Subject to paragraphs (6) and (7), rules 2.42 and 2.43 shall apply to an application as they apply to an application for a parental responsibilities order.

(6) Intimation of the diet of hearing of an application shall be in Form 20 and shall be given, in addition to the persons referred to in rule 2.42(2), to the persons referred to in paragraph (2)(b).

(7) Where an order is made granting the application, that order shall be in Form 21 and the making of such an order shall be intimated to the persons referred to in paragraph (2)(b).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Child Care and Maintenance Rules) 1997. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 7 heading substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3\(30\)](#)
- Pt. 8 substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3\(41\)](#)
- Pt. 8A inserted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3\(48\)](#)
- Pt. 8B inserted by [S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3\(7\)](#)
- Pt. 9 heading substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3\(49\)](#)
- Pt. 10 heading substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3\(53\)](#)
- Pt. 10A inserted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3\(57\)](#)
- Pt. 11 inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/190 rule 2\(3\)](#)
- Pt. 11A inserted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3\(62\)](#)
- Chapter 2Pt. 6 substituted by [S.S.I. 2010/137 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Ch. 1rule 1.06 inserted by [S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 4\(2\)](#)
- Ch. 2Pt. 4A inserted by [S.S.I. 2003/44 rule 6](#)
- Ch. 2 Pt. 2-5 revoked (with transitional provisions and savings) by [S.S.I. 2009/284 para. 4\(1\)\(b\)\(2\)-\(6\)](#)
- Ch. 3 heading substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3\(9\)](#)
- Ch. 3 title words substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3\(2\)](#)
- Ch. 5 Pt. 78 inserted by [S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9\(8\)](#)
- Ch. 5Pt. 9 inserted by [S.S.I. 2014/201 rule 4\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 43 Sch. 1 Form 42 renumbered as Sch. 1 Form 43 by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4\(18\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 42 Sch. 1 Form 43 renumbered as Sch. 1 Form 42 by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4\(19\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 11A inserted by [S.S.I. 2003/44 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 1-n inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2\(8\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 76A76B inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2\(6\)\(a\)Sch.](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 73A inserted by [S.S.I. 2011/386 Sch. Pt. 2](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 73B inserted by [S.S.I. 2011/386 Sch. Pt. 2](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 73C inserted by [S.S.I. 2011/386 Sch. Pt. 2](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 32A inserted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4\(8\)Sch.](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 65A-65E inserted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4\(38\)Sch.](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 73D inserted by [S.S.I. 2014/201 rule 4\(6\)Sch.](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 73E inserted by [S.S.I. 2014/201 rule 4\(6\)Sch.](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 73F inserted by [S.S.I. 2014/201 rule 4\(6\)Sch.](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 64C64D inserted by [S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 75-80 inserted by Pt. 11 (as inserted) by [S.S.I. 2005/190 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 1 para. i omitted by [S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2\(8\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 69 omitted by [S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 30 revoked by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4\(44\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 38 revoked by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4\(44\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 59 revoked by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4\(44\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. h substituted by [S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2\(8\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 22-25 substituted by [S.S.I. 2010/137 para. 2\(3\)Sch.](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 60 substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4\(35\)\(a\)Sch.](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 61 substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4\(35\)\(b\)Sch.](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 62 substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4\(35\)\(c\)Sch.](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 80 title substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4\(43\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Form 44A44B substituted for Form 44 by [S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4\(20\)Sch.](#)

- Sch. 1 Form 3131A31B substituted for Sch. 1 Form 31 by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(6)Sch.
- Sch. 1 Form 6363A substituted for Sch. 1 Form 63 by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(35)(d)Sch.
- Sch. 1 Form 6464A64B substituted for Sch. 1 Form 64 by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(36)Sch.
- Sch. 1 Form 26 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(2)
- Sch. 1 Form 27 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(3)
- Sch. 1 Form 28 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(4)
- Sch. 1 Form 29 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(5)
- Sch. 1 Form 32 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(7)
- Sch. 1 Form 33 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(9)
- Sch. 1 Form 34 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(10)
- Sch. 1 Form 35 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(11)
- Sch. 1 Form 39 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(14)
- Sch. 1 Form 39A text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(15)Sch.
- Sch. 1 Form 40 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(16)
- Sch. 1 Form 41 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(17)
- Sch. 1 Form 43 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(18)(b)-(e)
- Sch. 1 Form 42 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(19)(b)-(e)
- Sch. 1 Form 45 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(21)
- Sch. 1 Form 46 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(22)
- Sch. 1 Form 47 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(23)
- Sch. 1 Form 48 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(24)
- Sch. 1 Form 49 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(25)
- Sch. 1 Form 50 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(26)
- Sch. 1 Form 51 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(27)
- Sch. 1 Form 52 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(28)
- Sch. 1 Form 53 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(29)
- Sch. 1 Form 54 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(30)
- Sch. 1 Form 55 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(31)
- Sch. 1 Form 56 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(32)
- Sch. 1 Form 57 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(33)
- Sch. 1 Form 58 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(34)
- Sch. 1 Form 65 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(37)
- Sch. 1 Form 79 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(42)(b)-(e)
- Sch. 1 Form 75 word substituted by S.S.I. 2015/283 para. 4(2)
- Sch. 1 Form 75 words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(10)(b)
- Sch. 1 Form 76A words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(10)(c)
- Sch. 1 Form 77 words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(10)(d)
- Sch. 1 Form 22 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 Form 22 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Form 22 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 1 Form 22 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(a)(iv)
- Sch. 1 Form 23 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(b)(i)
- Sch. 1 Form 23 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Form 24 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(c)(i)
- Sch. 1 Form 24 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Form 24 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(c)(iii)
- Sch. 1 Form 24 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(c)(iv)
- Sch. 1 Form 70 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Form 70 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 1 Form 71 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(c)(i)
- Sch. 1 Form 71 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Form 71 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(c)(iii)
- Sch. 1 Form 72 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(d)
- Sch. 1 Form 13 Heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(8)(b)
- Sch. 1 Form 14 Heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(8)(b)

- Sch. 1 Form 70 words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(b)(i)
- Sch. 1 Form 70 words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(b)(iv)
- Sch. 1 Form 71 words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(c)(iv)
- Sch. 1 Form 73 words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(e)
- Sch. 1 Form 22 words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 13(2)
- Sch. 1 Form 56 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 1 Form 36 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(12)
- Sch. 1 Form 37 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(13)
- Sch. 1 Form 75 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(39)
- Sch. 1 Form 76A words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(40)
- Sch. 1 Form 77 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(41)
- Sch. 1 Form 79 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(42)(a)
- rule 3.69A-3.69C inserted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(3)
- rule 5.22A-5.22B inserted by S.S.I. 2009/29 para. 2(7)
- rule 5.17A inserted by S.S.I. 2009/29 para. 2(5)
- rule 3.05A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(8)
- rule 3.46A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(34)
- rule 3.61A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(52)
- rule 3.81A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(66)
- rule 3.61A omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 8(4)(c)
- rule 5.16A cross-heading words omitted by S.S.I. 2009/29 para. 2(3)
- rule 5.16A(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2009/29 para. 2(4)
- rule 3.69B(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(63)(b)
- rule 1.5 inserted by S.S.I. 2007/468 rule 2(2)
- rule 1.02 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 2(2)
- rule 1.6(3)(a) word substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 8(2)(a)
- rule 1.6(3)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 8(2)(b)
- rule 2.60 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 8(3)
- rule 2.52(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(5)
- rule 2.51(1)(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(4)(a)(i)
- rule 2.51(1)(d) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(4)(a)(ii)
- rule 2.26(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(6)
- rule 2.52(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/279 para. 7(4)
- rule 2.51(2)(d) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(4)(b)
- rule 2.21(2)(fa)-(fd) inserted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(3)(a)(ii)
- rule 2.21(3)(r)-(t) substituted for rule 2.21(3)(r) by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(3)(c)
- rule 2.21(3A) inserted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(3)(d)
- rule 2.49(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(3)
- rule 2.51(5)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(4)(c)
- rule 2.21(6) inserted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(3)(e)
- rule 3.02 substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(4)
- rule 3.05 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(7)(d)
- rule 3.09 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(12)
- rule 3.66 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(8)
- rule 3.033.03A substituted for rule 3.3 by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(5)
- rule 3.73 word inserted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(5)
- rule 3.74 word inserted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(5)
- rule 3.65 words inserted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(2)
- rule 3.65 words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(58)
- rule 3.66 words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 8(4)(d)
- rule 3.06 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(9)(a)
- rule 3.06 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(9)(b)
- rule 3.66 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(59)
- rule 3.75 heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(60)(c)
- rule 3.76 heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(61)(c)
- rule 3.32(b)(c) substituted for rule 3.32(b) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(25)
- rule 3.08(f) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(10)(b)
- rule 3.47(A1) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(35)(a)

- rule 3.59(A1) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(50)(a)
- rule 3.57(1) rule 3.57 renumbered as rule 3.57(1) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(46)(b)
- rule 3.45(1)-(1C) substituted for rule 3.45(1) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(32)(a)
- rule 3.53(1)-(1B) substituted for rule 3.53(1) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(42)(a)
- rule 3.55(1)(1A) substituted for rule 3.55(1) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(44)
- rule 3.75(1) word inserted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(5)
- rule 3.01(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(3)(a)(i)
- rule 3.01(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(3)(a)(ii)
- rule 3.68(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(63)(a)
- rule 3.71(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(63)(c)
- rule 3.78(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(63)(d)
- rule 3.05(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(7)(a)(i)
- rule 3.07(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(10)(a)
- rule 3.75(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(60)(a)
- rule 3.76(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(61)(a)
- rule 3.78(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(64)
- rule 3.79(1)(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(65)(a)
- rule 3.05(1)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(7)(a)(ii)
- rule 3.04(1)(b) word substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(6)(a)
- rule 3.04(1)(e) omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(6)(b)
- rule 3.54(1)(f) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(43)(a)(iv)
- rule 3.12(1)(f)(g) substituted for rule 3.12(1)(f) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(15)(a)(ii)
- rule 3.04(1)(f)-(h) substituted for rule 3.4(1)(f) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(6)(c)
- rule 3.57(2) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(46)(c)
- rule 3.07(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(10)(b)
- rule 3.01(2)-(4) substituted for rule 3.1(2) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(3)(b)
- rule 3.72(2) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(4)
- rule 3.75(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(60)(b)
- rule 3.76(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(61)(b)
- rule 3.59(2)(a)-(e) substituted for rule 3.59(2)(a)-(c) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(50)(c)(ii)
- rule 3.05(2)(c) word omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(7)(b)(ii)
- rule 3.05(2)(c) words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(7)(b)(i)
- rule 3.51(2)(e) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(39)(b)
- rule 3.13(2)(aa) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(6)
- rule 3.05(2)(ca) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(7)(c)
- rule 3.45(3)-(9) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(32)(c)
- rule 3.2(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(3)
- rule 3.63(3)(4) substituted for rule 3.63(3) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(55)(c)
- rule 3.1(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(2)(c)
- rule 3.53(4)-(6) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(42)(c)
- rule 3.47(4)(4A) substituted for rule 3.47(4) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(35)(e)
- rule 3.58(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(47)(d)
- rule 3.3A(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(4)
- rule 5.2(6)(7) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(3)
- rule 5.2(8) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/201 rule 4(3)
- Form 65A words substituted by S.S.I. 2014/201 rule 5(3)
- Form 77para. 6 substituted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(6)(b)(ii)
- Form 77para. 3 word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(6)(b)(i)
- Form 78 word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(6)(c)